Public Document Pack

dource

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE

AGENDA

10.00 am

Friday
5 April 2019

Havering Town Hall

COUNCILLORS:

LONDON BOROUGH OF
HAVERING

Councillor Robert Benham
Councillor Roger Ramsey
Councillor Damian White

LONDON BOROUGH OF
NEWHAM

Councillor Rokhsana Fiaz
Councillor John Gray
Councillor Terence Paul

LONDON BOROUGH OF
BEXLEY

Councillor David Leaf

For information about the meeting please contact:
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk




oneSource Joint Committee, 5 April 2019

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of
everyone who attends its meetings.

At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other
safety related matters.

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES

Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or
switched off completely.

3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING

Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee,
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see
and hear most of the proceedings.

The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the publ
[...]
oom or building’s
evacuation.

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee
held on 14 December 2018, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Pages 5 - 24)

6 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT FEBRUARY 2019 (Pages
25 - 34)

7 ONESOURCE BUDGET 2019/2020 (Pages 35 - 48)
8 ONESOURCE BRANDING ALTERNATIVES (Pages 49 - 70)
9 MEETING DATES 19/20

Meeting dates for the 2019/20 municipal year are:

12 April 2019 (extraordinary — ED interviews)

3 May 2019 (extraordinary — Director HR & OD interviews)
12 July 2019

18 October 2019

17 January 2020

10 April 2020



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A
ONESOURCE JOINT
COMMITTEE MEETING
Newham Dockside
Friday, 14 December 2018
(9.30 -11.30 am)

Present:

Councillors Terence Paul (Chair), Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray,
David Leaf, Roger Ramsey and Damian White.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.
8 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
There were no disclosures of interest.
9 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 3 August 2018
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

10 MEMBERSHIP

The Joint Committee noted that Councillor Damian White replaced
Councillor Jason Frost as one of the Havering representatives on the Joint
Committee. The Joint Committee thanked Councillor Frost for his
contributions and welcomed Councillor White.

11 ONESOURCE INTERIM CEO REPORT

The report before Members provided a strategic overview and update on
key priorities and developments since the last meeting of the Joint
Committee held in August 2018. Foll
[...]
 changes agreed by Newham.

2  To authorise the Director, Legal & Governance to make the necessary
changes and publish the Scheme of Delegation.

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



dource

Agenda Iltem 5

ONESOURCE JOINT
COMMITTEE

Subject heading:

Report author and contact details:

Financial summary:

5 April 2019

oneSource Improvement Plan

Daniel Fenwick, Interim Director,
oneSource

Implementation of the Improvement

Plan will largely be met from within
existing resources in oneSource.
However, it ill require further
discussions about the resourcing in
key areas, as set out in the report.

SUMMARY

This report is presented to the Committee for approval of the Improvement Plan and Action Plan
and delegate the agreement of any minor changes to wording to officers in consultation with lead
members for each partner councils. The report notes that implementation of the Action Plan will
take into account agreements on resourcing and the final service plans in the partner boroughs
and, consequently, oneSource services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

For the reasons set out in the report, the Committee is recommended:

1. To consider and agree the oneSource Improvement Plan and Action Plan attached at
Appendix 1 and 2

2. To delegate to the Interim Executive Director, oneSource to finalise the Improvement Plan
and Action Plan following consultation with the Chief Executives of the partner Councils (or
their nominees).

3. To note:

Page 5



11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

a) Progress on the Action Plan will be reported to the Joint Committee and partner
Councils.

b) Services plans for each oneSource directorate are being completed to reflect the
Improvement Plan, taking into account the partner Council corporate priorities, and
including agreed performance and service standards.

C) The partner Councils and the Interim Executive Director will agree the resources
available to deliver the Improvement Plan, following the approach outlined in this
report.

REPORT DETAIL

Background

The Improvement Plan and its attached Action Plan is presented for agreement following the
discussions between the partner Councils in 2018/19 and, hopefully, reflects the views of the
partners in identifying and addressing the areas for improvement.

Following May 2018 elections, a consensus emerged across the three partner authorities that
oneSource should primarily deliver their corporate priorities and support council services
rather than generate external business. Areas of improvement and re-prioritisation for
oneSource emerged from this agreement. It was agreed in January that oneSource should
prepare an improvement plan to be agreed by the oneSource Joint Committee with effect
from 2019-20 noting that a number of the improvements are already underway.

The Improvement Plan will be embedded into service plans for each oneSource directorate.
oneSource services have had service plans, service level agreements and performance
indicators in place since 2014 and were substantially refreshed in 2017/18. Service plans
and Improvement Plan priorities will be kept under review to reflect partner Council priorities.

Proposals

The Improvement Plan identifies 41 areas for improvement with three main themes for
improvement aimed at reflecting the core issues raised by the partner councils:

o Improved operational delivery
o Improved strategic impact and presence
o Communication, culture and branding.

Improving operational delivery is straightforward. All oneSource services will aim to
improve the quality of their services to the partner Councils, and this will be measured by
meaningful performance indicators and satisfaction with the services provided. All services
will be required to demonstrate continuous improvement in how services are delivered.

Improving strategic impact and presence aims to improve the gaps identified by partner
boroughs in oneSource’s delivery of senior and strategic support to chief officers and
members. I
[...]
3




4.2

5.1

will be measured by satisfaction with the oneSource contribution to work streams identified in
the Service Plan

Service Plans will also identify:

. Service details including structure, budgets and risks etc.

. oneSource programmes and projects, where leading or supporting Partner Council
services;

. Identify opportunities for innovation and added value from oneSource and shared, for

consideration and agreed by the Partner Councils;

. Areas of income generation and potential for growth

. Bespoke support provided to individual partner Councils

° Performance indicators and service standards and monitoring arrangements
Resources

The Service Plan and Improvement Plan agreement requires agreement on the level of
resources available to deliver the Improvement Priorities and other Service Plan priorities.
This will include an assessment of:

. What oneSource can deliver with existing resources (both core budgets and additional
funding provided by partner boroughs on individual agreements)

. What flexibility oneSource services have to deliver additional work within its existing
resources and / or by creating efficiencies

o The “gap” that remains and if and how this will be filled or which oneSource work or
targets will be deprioritised or stopped.

Implementation
Implementation will be through the delivery of directorate service plans:

o Finalising the Improvement Action Plan and Service Plan with input from the Partner
Councils and approval by Joint Committee

° Cascading internal communications to services, teams and individuals in respect of
Improvement Plan, branding and culture and partnership culture

. Improvement objectives in this Plan and Service Plans will flow through into team and
individual employees’ objectives and targets for 19/20.

° Establishing programme and project management of oneSource Improvement Plan and
Service Plan delivery

Page 14



7.1

. Establishing performance monitoring regime with partner Councils (fit for purp
[...]
 Dynamics . . A
Council . R . . . .. |both partner councils. Improved digital experience.
365 which will allow the councils to improve their current digital
offer to their residents.
Improve borough wide connectivity for LBH and LBN:
LBH: Theme - Opportunities ¢ The draft connectivity strategy will go through the approval |Define connectivity strategy and work with private sector to
LBH: Th -C ti OPERATIONAL f ign off. i tivity in the b h
em(.e . onnec |on.s IcT process for a sign o . . - improve conr.wec ivity in the boroug Director of [CT 31/12/19
LBN: An efficient & Effective  |DELIVERY e The strategy and the plan will deliver better connectivity for |Modern and improved channels for customer engagement
Council our residents irrelevant to the platform such as wireless, delivering on the Smart Cities agenda
broadband or 5G.
Implement Business Systems Strategy and Roadmap for LBH and
LBN:
e The current business systems are often renewed at the time
of the contract renewal and require strategic overview of the .
. . . , . . Better engagement and planned business system
LBH: Theme - Opportunities right digital solutions instead of renewal of the systems simply . .
) replacement programme. Work with the service DMTs and
LBH: Theme - Connections OPERATIONAL IcT based on the contract renewals. SMTs to implement Director of ICT 31/08/19
LBN: An efficient & Effective  |[DELIVERY * The strategy has been defined and roadmap of 'As is' status P

Council

has been mapped. The business partners through closer
engagement with the business will draft a To Be roadmap which
brings innovation to the way we deliver our services to the
residents.

Business systems that are fit for purpose for the future ways
of working

Page 7 of 7




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

dource

ONESOURCE JOINT 5" April 2019
COMMITTEE
Subject heading: oneSource forecast financial

position as at February 2019

Report author and contact details: Mark Hobson
Mark.Hobson@oneSource.co.uk
0203 373 9736

Financial summary: The Period 11 oneSource Shared
financial forecast is a projected
underspend of (£0.375m) as at
February 2019. Non-shared budgets
are forecasting variances of £0.056m
overspend for Havering, (£0.027m)
underspend for Newham and nil
variance for Bexley.

Is this a Key Decision? No

SUMMARY

At the time of writing this report the oneSource accounts were in the process of being finalised.
Therefore the Period 11 position is being reported and an updated outturn position will be
presented at the next Joint Committee meeting.

The oneSource shared forecast for Period 11 is an underspend of (£0.375m). The projected
outturn split between the three boroughs is (£0.146m) to Havering, £0.165m to Bexley and
(£0.394m) to Newham.

The Period 11 forecast for non-shared areas managed by oneSource but not part of the cost
share are as follows; £0.056m overspend for Havering, (£0.027m) underspend for Newham
and nil variance for Bexley.

Page 25


mailto:Mark.Hobson@oneSource.co.uk

Joint Committee, 5th April 2019

The shared and non positions are inclusive of the original oneSource business case savings of
£14.88m, reduced to £13.517, following the removal of Democratic and Council Tax Benefit
Services from the oneSource model in Newham. The split of the savings is as follows; shared;
£12.191m and non-shared; £1.326m.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Joint Committee is asked to note the Period 11 oneSource forecasted outturn
position as at February 2019.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with the financial forecast outturn
position on the budgets that are shared by Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix A) and
the budgets that oneSource manages on behalf of Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix
B, C and D).

Shared

As at Period 11 the oneSource shared forecasted financial position is expected to have
improved by (£0.673m) to (£0.375m) from the £0.298m overspend which was reported to Joint
Committee in December 2018. The Period 11 forecasted underspend of (£0.375m) is
estimated to be shared (£0.146m) to Havering, £0.165m to Bexley and (£0.394m) to Newham.
The £0.673m improvement between Period 8 and Period 11 is largely due to an improvement
in the Exchequer Services forecast offset by a lesser extent by other smaller movements.

The Period 11 Exchequer Services forecast has reduced by £0.804m from a Period 8 position
of £0.050m to a Period 11 underspend of (£0.754m) The bulk of this reflects additional income
brought into the enforcement service. The enforcement service was forecasting income of
(£1.850m) in Period 8 whereas by Period 11 this estimate had increased by (£0.650m) to
(E2.500m) due to a continued focus on improving debt recovery for the partner councils
through enforcement.

Bexley’s share of the forecasted underspend of (£0.375m) is a pressure of £0.165m. This is
due to:

e a shortfall of income against target in relation to enforcement due to council tax and
business rate cases not being passed over to the oneSource enforcement service to
collect on Bexley’s behalf; and

e unbudgeted agency costs within the finance service due to difficulties in recruiting
permanent members of staff; offset in part by

Page226



Joint Committee, 5th April 2019

e an over-recovery of savings from pervious years.

At present, the enforcement team are now being passed all the Bexley parking cases but only
20% of the Bexley council tax cases due to Bexley’s arrangement with Capita. The Bexley
contract which is currently out for renewal continues to only make provision for 20% of Bexley
council tax cases to be pass to oneSource enforcement, therefore, it is likely that this shortfall
against target will continue to be experienced unless the target is reviewed. Furthermore, the
finance service is currently forecasting an overspend of £0.465m of which Bexley is due to
receive £0.156m as part of the year end cost share model. A recruitment drive is planned for
early in the new financia
[...]
ept. 92,000 338,321 92,000 0 92,000 0 0
C70102 |Finance - Directors 173,000 56,848 173,000 0 173,000 0 0

7€ obed




Agenda Item 7

dource

ONESOURCE JOINT 5 April 2019
COMMITTEE

Subject Heading: oneSource Budget 2019/2020
Report Author and contact details: Mark Hobson

Mark.Hobson@oneSource.co.uk
0203 373 9736

Financial summary: The oneSource base budget for

2019/2020 is £46.450m made up of
£33.508m for oneSource Shared and
£12.942m for oneSource non Shared.

SUMMARY

The report sets out the base budget for oneSource services for both shared and non-shared
for the financial year 2019/2020 including the apportionment between the three partner
Councils.

The base budget for oneSource shared is £33.508m and £12.942m for non-shared after
taking into consideration non recurring funding from 2018/2019 and agreed growth and
savings for 2019/2020. Please note that inflation has been agreed within each authority
however not loaded into the financial system at the time of the report, so no figures included
in this report exclude inflation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Joint Committee is asked to note the based budget for oneSource services for
2019/2020.

The Joint Committee is also asked to note the services that have been transferred between
shared and non-share during 2018-19.

Page 35


mailto:Mark.Hobson@oneSource.co.uk

Joint Committee, 5" April 2019

REPORT DETAIL

Base Budget 2018/2019 — oneSource Shared

At the time of writing this report, the closing budget for the 2018/2019 financial year for
oneSource shared services is £35.804m. Taking into account non recurrent funding, growth
and savings previously agreed for 2019/2020 this reduces the budget by £2.296m to
provide an opening budget of £33.508m for the 2019/2020 financial year.

The summarised position is set out in the table below and a service breakdown is provided

in Appendix A.

Table 1 - oneSource Shared Budget Opening Budget

Income Expenditure Net Incgme/
Expenditure
£'m £'m £'m

Closing Budget 2018/2019 (
[...]
42



Joint Committee, 5" April 2019

ICT
e Havering — Education Computer Centre, this is a wholly Havering run service.

Legal Services

e Electoral Registration; As part of the original oneSource business case the plans were
for the two teams to combine, but this is yet to take place, therefore teams have been
moved to non-shared.

Movement of Services from Non-Shared

Finance

e Director of Finance and General Income and Expenditure will be transferred out of
oneSource and moved to Bexley’'s Corporate and Finance Directorate.

REASONS AND OPTIONS

The oneSource budget is developed from the three partner Councils revenue budgets which
have already been agreed by full Council for each of the respective of the partners. The
content of this report is for noting by the committee and is consolidating the oneSource
budget from that held by the respective Councils.

Reasons for the decision:

Not applicable.

Other options considered:

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

The financial position of oneSource for both shared and non shared has a direct bearing on
the financial position of Bexley, Havering and Newham Councils; with any overspends being
shared as set out in the Joint Committee agreement. Delivering of oneSource services
within the set budget is therefore vital to each council meeting their Financial Strategy.

Robust financial management processes are in place across oneSource and the financial

performance against the set budget will be monitored through the Joint Committee inline
with current practice.

Page 43



Joint Committee, 5" April 2019

Legal implications and risks:

There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.
Human Resources implications and risks:

There are no immediate HR implications arising from this report.
Equalities implications and risks:

There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 44



Appendix A - oneSource Shared Based Budget 2019-2020

C
[...]
1.493) (0.457) (0.487) (0.944) 0.052 0.057 0.031 0.140 15.243 15.551 2,714 33.507




Appendix B - oneSource Bexley Non Shared Based Budget 2019-2020

Removal of one off

Closing Budget 2018-19 Funding Savings Growth/Realighemnt Opening Budget 2019-20
£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m
Exchequer Services 3.834 (0.050) 3.784
Total 3.834 (0.050) 3.784

ot abed




/v abed

Appendix C - oneSource Havering Non Shared Based Budget 2019-2020

Removal of one off Funding

Closing Budget 2018-19 Savings Growth/Realignemnt Opening Budget 2019-20
£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m

A5200C Exchequer Services (1.092) 0.250 (0.842)
A5350C Business Services 0.056 0.056
A5650C Technical and Transport Services (0.124) (0.040) (0.164)
A5800C Asset Management 0.709 (0.150) 0.559
A5850C Strategic HR & OD 0.452 (0.040) 0.412
A5900C Legal & Democratic Svs 1.957 1.957
A5950C ICT Services 0.763 (0.10) 0.663

2.721 (0.330) 0.250 2.641




g abed

Appendix D - oneSource Newham Non Shared Based Budget 2019-2020

Removal of one off Funding

Closing Budget 2018-19 Savings Growth/Realignemnt Opening Budget 2019-20
£'m £'m £'m £'m £'m
G5010C Finance 0.568 0.568
G5020C Human Resources 0.692 0.692
G5030C Legal & Democratic 0.878 0.878
G5040C Asset Management 4.564 (1.800) (0.799) 1.900 3.865
G5050C LBN Transactional Services (0.395) (0.395)
G5060C ICT Services 0.909 0.909
Total 7.216 (1.800) (0.799) 1.900 6.517




Agenda Iltem 8

dource

ONESOURCE JOINT 5 April 2019
COMMITTEE
Subject heading: oneSource branding alternatives

Daniel Fenwick
Daniel.Fenwick@oneSource.co.uk
01708432714

Report author and contact details:

There are no specific financial
implications involved in reviewing
the branding alternatives for
oneSource.

Financial Summary

SUMMARY

The existing oneSource brand has been in place for five years and was intended to provide the
shared service with an identity that staff could share and a brand that could be marketed
externally to attract business. Five years on, it is now important to review whether it is fit for
purpose considering the changing priorities of the partner councils.

To date, an audit of the various channels through which oneSource is branded has been
conducted. Recommendations have been made as to whether branding should be retained,
reduced or removed for each of these channels. Furthermore, quick wins have already been
implemented to reduce the visibility of branding in some areas.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report presentation attached and
recommend whether each medium of oneSource communication has its branding
retained, reduced or removed (including the name of the shared service), whilst taking
into account the practicality and feasibility of implementing decisions.

Page 49



‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Please see attached power point presentation

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks:

There are no significant financial implications and risks associated with this report.

Legal implications and risks:

There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

Human Resources implications and risks:

There are no significant HR implications and risks associated with this report.

Equalities implications and risks:

There are no significant Equalities implications and risks associated with this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 50



LONDON BOROUGH OF

A¢Havering - Newnam L@ %BEXLEY




Context

The existing branding has been in place for 5 years.
It focusses on a distinct and “separate” identity for oneSource.

This reflected the priorities of the time when:
« Distinct branding was needed to reflect the new innovative direction

It provided a brand for external marketing and the original intention to

§ trad iall
o trade commercially
UI\l;rnportant to review — 5 years on - if continues to be fit for purpose

2,

'S . yah ke, LONDON BOROUGH OF
s¢Havering  fevamioniy M BEXLEY

P



Context

Factors taken into account and balanced:

« The priority to embed oneSource services into the culture and priorities
of the partner councils, as articulated in the draft Improvement Plan

« The consequent lower priority for external expansion and the impact on

overt / proactive external marketing and branding

The services that generate significant income for the partner Councils

based on the oneSource brand

. £G abed

The positive benefits of oneSource having a partner focussed identity
and culture as a shared support service — also as a “neutral” identity
« Avoiding change for change’s sake

 Practical issues and costs

2,

'y . yah ke, LONDON BOROUGH OF
s¢Havering  fevamioniy M BEXLEY

P



Work to date

« Audit of current oneSource branding / identity and created a schedule
of branding considerations.

 Prepared options including retention and removal

Identified the various channels through which “oneSource” is branded

and the potential impact of complete removal

. 1S abed

Quick wins to reduce visible branding: ppt template, desktop
screensavers, service plans, pull up banners and email

communications from ICT.

2,

'S . yah ke, LONDON BOROUGH OF
s¢Havering  fevamioniy M BEXLEY

P



Options
* Provide some options for branding to test the “look and feel” of
different levels of branding
 Proposed areas for :
— Retention

— Reduction or

GG obed

— Removal

%
A\ Lo

Y . /O e, LONDON BOROUGH OF
seHavering  fewanionsy  WHBEXLEY



Name

Options

* Retain name - internally and external

 Revert back to Havering / Newham / Bexley

 New generic name for internal use e.g “shared services”
'; Change name internal but keep externally
%?ecommendation

% Retain the current name — we can address wish for change in

the rebranding of oneSource rather than change of name

Factors

 Recognisable; neutral; positive external brand; practical
« Against —is this sufficient change?

2
s 4

'S . /O e, LONDON BOROUGH OF
seHavering fewanionoy Y BEXLEY



General Brand Presentation

Options

1.Retain oneSource branding

2.Service name, e.g. “Property Services”

3.C
[...]
vering  fevamioniy M BEXLEY

) »



Communications

Within oneSource

 Continued intranet site for internal comms and information

* Internal communications with oneSource staff to continue to build positive culture and

communicate key messages relevant to oneSource and partner Councils

« oneSource staff to be included in partner Council internal comms as default and

§ invited to engagement events etc.

@

PneSource to Partner Councils

* About service provision and key changes e.g. staffing

* Newsletters to client groups e.g. legal updates

* Positive stories and developments
External Publicity

* In coordination with Partner Comms team and sign off as Partner Council

%
=\ Lo

Y . /O e, LONDON BOROUGH OF
seHavering  fewanionsy  WHBEXLEY



Implementation

« Agreement by Joint Committee

« Branding preparation

« Agree launch date

« Comms plan with staff and partner councils

» Implementation plan to be agreed by .....

69 abed

LONDON BOROUGH OF

s#Havering  fewan oo, YMEBEXLEY



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 oneSource Improvement Plan
	oneSource Improvement Plan OSJC DRAFT
	Copy of Improvement Action Plan FINAL DRAFT for OSJC

	6 oneSource forecast financial position as at February 2019
	JC estimated Financial Position 5th April 2019 Appendices

	7 oneSource Budget 2019/2020
	JC Base Budget 19-20 Report 5th April 2019 Appendices
	JC Base Budget 19-20 Report 5th April 2019 Appendices
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D



	8 oneSource branding alternatives
	Branding audit and options JC 05 April




Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Havering Town Hall 
Friday, 5 April 2019  
(10.00  - 11.40 am) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Terence Paul (Chairman), Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, 
David Leaf, Roger Ramsey and Damian White. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
13 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest made. 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 14 December 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
 
It was reported that following May 2018 elections, a consensus emerged 
across the three partner authorities that oneSource should primarily deliver 
their corporate priorities and support council services rather than generate 
external business.  Areas of improvement and re-prioritisation for 
oneSource emerged from this agreement.   
 
It was agreed in January that oneSource should prepare an improvement 
plan to be agreed by the oneSource Joint Committee with effect from 2019-
20 noting that a number of the improvements were already underway.  
 
The Improvement and Action Plan, included as an appendix to the report, 
would be embedded into service plans for each oneSource directorate.  
oneSource services have had service plans, service level agreements and 
performance indicators in place since 2014 and were substantially refreshed 
in 2017/18.  Service plans and Improvement Plan priorities would be kept 
under review to reflect partner Council priorities. 
 
It was commented that the culture change programme needed to be more 
embedded into the improvement plan and that there was insufficient clarity 



oneSource Joint Committee, 5 April 2019 

 
 

 

regarding the allocation of resources to support the partners authorities, this 
was particularly relevant given the differing priorities of the partners and, 
specifically, the senior management reorganisation at Newham. 
 
It was added also that whilst there had been consensus that oneSource 
should primarily deliver their corporate priorities and support council 
services rather than generate external business, the Improvement Plan 
should nevertheless include a protocol on how requests for oneSource 
support services by external parties are evaluated. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
 
1. To agree the oneSource Improvement Plan and Action Plan subject 

to the amendments as outlined in the body of minute 15 
 

2. To delegate to the Interim Executive Director, oneSource to finalise 
the Improvement Plan and Action Plan following consultation with the 
Chief Executives of the partner Councils (or their nominees). 

 
3. To note:  

a) Progress on the Action Plan will be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils. 

 
b) Services plans for each oneSource directorate were being 

completed to reflect the Improvement Plan, taking into account 
the partner Council corporate priorities, and including agreed 
performance and service standards. 

 
c) The partner Councils and the Interim Executive Director would 

agree the resources available to deliver the Improvement 
Plan, following the approach outlined in the report. 

 
 

16 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT FEBRUARY 
2019  
 
It was explained that the time of drafting the report the oneSource accounts 
were in the process of being finalised. It was explained therefore that the 
Period 11 position was being reported and that an updated outturn position 
would be presented at the next Joint Committee meeting.  
 
The oneSource shared forecast for Period 11 was an underspend of 
(£0.375m). The projected outturn split between the three boroughs was 
(£0.146m) to Havering, £0.165m to Bexley and (£0.394m) to Newham.  
 
The Period 11 forecast for non-shared areas managed by oneSource but 
not part of the cost share were a £0.056m overspend for Havering, 
(£0.027m) underspend for Newham and nil variance for Bexley.  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 5 April 2019 

 
 

 

The shared and non positions were inclusive of the original oneSource 
business case savings of £14.88m, reduced to £13.517, following the 
removal of Democratic and Council Tax Benefit Services from the 
oneSource model in Newham. The split of the savings was £12.191m for 
shared, and £1.326m for non-shared. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the Period 11 oneSource forecasted outturn 
position as at February 2019 
 

17 ONESOURCE BUDGET 2019/2020  
 
The report before Members set out the base budget for oneSource services 
for both shared and non-shared for the financial year 2019/2020 including 
the apportionment between the three partner Councils. 
 
The base budget for oneSource shared was £33.508m and £12.942m for 
non-shared after taking into consideration non recurring funding from 
2018/2019 and agreed growth and savings for 2019/2020.  
 
It was noted that inflation had been agreed within each authority but had not 
been loaded into the financial system at the time of reporting. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the based budget for oneSource services for 
2019/2020 and the services that had been transferred between shared and 
non-shared during 2018-19. 
 

18 ONESOURCE BRANDING ALTERNATIVES  
 
It was explained in the report that the existing oneSource brand had been in 
place since its inception almost five years ago. The brand was intended to 
provide the shared service with an identity that staff could share and that 
could be marketed externally to attract business. With the changing 
priorities of the partner councils there was debate as to whether the 
branding remained fit for purpose. 
 
To date, an audit of the various channels through which oneSource is 
branded has been conducted. Recommendations had been made as to 
whether branding should be retained, reduced or removed for each of these 
channels. Furthermore, quick wins had already been implemented to reduce 
the visibility of branding in some areas. 
 
The Joint Committee debated the merits of the current logo/branding and 
whether there needed to be variations to reflect the partner authority 
receiving the service.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the report and recommended option 3 as its 
preferred brand. 
 

19 MEETING DATES 19/20  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 5 April 2019 

 
 

 

The Joint Committee noted the dates for its meeting for the 19/20 municipal 
year: 
 
12 April 2019 (extraordinary – ED interviews) 
3 May 2019 (extraordinary – Director HR & OD interviews) 
12 July 2019 
18 October 2019 
17 January 2020 
10 April 2020 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


